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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Special Meeting 

Monday, July 27, 2020 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag 

 

3. Roll call of the Board 

 

4. Correspondence  

 

5. Approval of agenda 

 

6. Call to the public  

  

7. Variance requests 

 
ZBA 2020-007 
Owner:   Tyler and Kara Lenling  
Location: 5156 Girard Drive 
 Pinckney MI  48169  
Parcel ID: 15-22-300-010 and 15-22-300-060 
Request:  Variance application to permit the construction of an approximate 4,700-square 

foot, two-story addition to an existing dwelling.  The addition would have up to a 
20.5-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required per Section 
7.6.1.). 

 

8. New/Old business  

 

9. Adjournment 
 



 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

 

July 27, 2020  

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-007 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

5156 Girard 
TID 15-22-300-010/-060 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

 
Kara and Tyler Lenling 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of an approximate 4,700-square 
foot, two-story addition to an existing dwelling.  The addition would have up to a 
20.5-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required per Section 
7.6.1.) 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR—Medium density residential 
 

Project History 

This variance request was originally docketed for the regularly-scheduled July 8, 2020 ZBA 
hearing.  However, required notice pursuant to MCL 125.3103 was not provided to the 
property owner to the east.  Therefore, the request was continued to the July 27, 2020 
special meeting in order for legal notices to be properly served.  The special meeting was 
posted pursuant to MCL 15.265 on July 23, 2020. 

 

The July 27 legal notice was written as follows: “Variance application to permit the 
construction of a 2,830-square foot addition to an existing dwelling.  The addition would 
have up to a 12.5-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required per 
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Section 7.6.1.).”  Plans submitted July 20, 2020 indicate that the addition of approximately 
4,700 square feet will have a 20.5-foot setback from the rear property boundary, where a 
30-foot rear yard setback is required.  Because the variance request was reduced in scope 
no further action is needed.   
 

Project Description 

The subject site will be combined with the lot to the north (northern lot outlined in yellow in 
aerial picture above) once the township assessor’s office processes the application.  Once 
the application is processed land use permits may be issued.  The combined subject site 
(southern lot outlined in yellow in aerial picture above) will be a 22,651-square foot parcel 
that fronts onto Girard Drive to the west and Zukey Lake to the south; single-family 
dwellings are located to the west and east. The site is improved with a single-story 1,176-
square foot dwelling and a 1,200-square foot detached accessory structure.   
 
If approved the variance request would permit the construction of an approximate 4,700-
square foot addition to an existing dwelling.  The addition would have a 20.5-foot east rear 
yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required per Section 7.6.1.) 
  
Based on FEMA’s Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), a portion of the structure lies within 
the 100-year floodplain. Hamburg Township participates in the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP).  Proper enforcement of the building code standards is a prerequisite of 
the township’s participation in the NFIP.  In NFIP communities, flood insurance must be 
purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally insured mortgage in FEMA’s special flood 
hazard areas. An elevation certificate must be provided to the township prior to issuance of 
a land use permit, at foundation prior to vertical construction, and at final zoning 
compliance. Because the project would be considered a substantial improvement under 
NFIP guidance the entire structure, including the existing dwelling’s elevations, must 
comply with the current Michigan Residential code for freeboard.  Preliminary reports from 
the surveyor indicate that the existing house is constructed on a crawl that is partially 
below the base flood elevation and the existing lowest adjacent grade is partially below 
BFE.   

 
Prior to issuance of a land use permit, the location of the sewer line must be identified to verify 
that the proposed development would comply with the required grinder pump and sewer line 
easements. Questions regarding the sewer setback requirements should be directed to the 
utilities department. 
 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of 

facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed 

below in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these 

standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following 

requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 

properties in the same district or zone. 
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The existing dwelling has a 20-foot rear yard setback, with approximately 280 square 

feet of the existing single-family dwelling encroaching into the required 30-foot rear 

yard setback. The proposed addition would add approximately 26 linear feet within the 

required rear yard setback and a bulk of approximately 398 square feet of second-story 

façade within the required setback.  While the combined lot will be a sizeable one-half 

acre, the existing dwelling was constructed with a front yard setback in excess of 70 

feet where a 25-foot front yard setback is required.  The development of the parcel 

does create a practical difficulty in complying with the required rear yard setback. 

However, given the large lot size and excessive front yard setback there is adequate 

room on the lot to design an addition that would comply with all zoning setback 

requirements. 

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 

vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 

sufficient to warrant a variance.  

A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a 

particular architectural design and the addition could be redesigned as a lateral 

addition to meet all setback requirements.  Although, as previously stated, the existing 

dwelling is sited on the lot with a large front setback that hampers rear yard setback 

compliance for future development. 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 

improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

The side yard of the dwelling to the east will be directly impacted by the addition and 

staff would be concerned about the impact of a second-story dwelling within the 

required setback. There are mitigating factors that could be considered by the ZBA in 

granting the variance, including the unusual angle at which the road right-of-way 

traverses the subject site and the fact that the adjacent dwelling to the east gains 

access to the north and views to the south.   

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area. This area envisions a 

mixture of residential densities closely tied to the lakes. The proposed additions would 

not affect the purpose or objectives of the master plan.   

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 

intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 

general or recurrent a nature.  
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The subject site is a residentially zoned, developed, and used property.  The site is 

one half acre in size, with adequate room for a compliant addition to the north, east, 

and south facades of the dwelling.  The proposed location of the addition is a 

personal preference and is not a condition specific to the subject site although the 

large front setback could be considered conditions of the property not of so general 

or recurrent a nature. 

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any 

use which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The site is zoned for single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 

permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within the district. 
 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of 
the land. 
The proposed addition could be reduced in size to comply with the zoning ordinance 
requirements for the rear yard setback because the design is a personal preference, 
but the extreme front yard setback could present a practical difficulty in future 
development of the site.   

 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 

Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as 

exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, 

exceptional topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve 
the application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the 
ZBA’s discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then 
should direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the 
Board’s action to accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the 
next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-0007 at 5156 Girard Drive to allow for the 
construction of an approximate 4,700-square foot, two-story addition to an existing dwelling.  
The addition would have up to a 20.5-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback 
required per Section 7.6.1.)  The variance does meet standards one through seven of Section 
6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when 
the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at 
tonight’s meeting and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a 
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.   
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application materials  
 




















